

No. 1:22-cv-00627-PAC

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UPSOLVE, INC. and REV. JOHN UDO-OKON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LETITIA JAMES,
in her official capacity as the Attorney General of New York,

Defendant,

**BRIEF FOR THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

William R. Aronin
Paul M. Sherman
Robert J. McNamara
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd. Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Phone: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: waronin@ij.org
psherman@ij.org
rmcnamara@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Institute for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Supreme Court precedent establishes that individualized legal advice is speech, and content-based restrictions on advice must be reviewed with strict scrutiny.....	4
II. A ruling for Plaintiffs would not create a general First Amendment right to “practice law.”	9
III. A contrary holding would threaten the First Amendment rights of countless Americans	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	11
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1, 9
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	8
<i>Hines v. Quillivan</i> , No. 1:18-CV-155, 2021 WL 5833886 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 9, 2021)	1, 14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Järlström v. Aldridge</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00652-SB, 2017 WL 6388957 (D. Or. Dec. 14, 2017).....	13
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216, 228 (3d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	7, 8, 15

<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Pac. Coast Horseshoeing Sch., Inc. v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020)	1, 7, 8
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Rosemond v. Markham</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 574 (E.D. Ky. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, 473 (2010).....	9
<i>Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927, 931 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	9
Codes	
N.Y. Jud. Law § 478	11
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Other Authorities	
Matt Powers, Institute for Justice, <i>Mississippi Startup Files First Amendment Countersuit Against State Licensing Board</i> , https://ij.org/press- release/mississippi-startup-files-first-amendment-countersuit-against-state- licensing-board/ (July 10, 2018)	13

Morris M. Kleiner & Alan B. Krueger, <i>Analyzing the Extent and Influence of Occupational Licensing on the Labor Market</i> , 31 J. Labor Econ. S173 (2013)	12
<i>North Carolina Drones</i> , https://ij.org/case/north-carolina-drones/ (last visited Dec. 13, 2021)	13
<i>Nutt v. Ritter</i> , No. 7:21-cv-00106-M (E.D.N.C. filed June 9, 2021), available at https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/NC-Engineering-Complaint.pdf	12
Robert McNamara & Paul Sherman, <i>NIFLA v. Becerra: A Seismic Decision Protecting Occupational Speech</i> , 2018 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 197 (2017–18), available at https://www.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/serials/files/supreme-court-review/2018/9/2018-cato-supreme-court-review-8.pdf	1
Paul Sherman & Robert McNamara, Opinion, <i>Censorship in Your Doctor’s Office</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 2, 2014), available at https://www.nytimes.com/2014/08/02/opinion/censorship-in-your-doctors-office.html	1
Paul Sherman, Commentary, <i>Occupational Speech & the First Amendment</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. Forum 183 (Mar. 2015), available at https://harvardlawreview.org/2015/03/occupational-speech-and-the-first-amendment/	1
U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Labor Force Statistics From the Current Population Survey</i> (Table 40) (2017), https://www.bls.gov/cps/aa2017/cpsaat40.pdf	12
